

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 1988

◆

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA; LEONARD WILSON, individually and as District Manager, Chicago Office of the Franchise Tax Board of the State of California; and B. M. RARANG, individually and as Auditor, Chicago Office of the Franchise Tax Board of the State of California,

Petitioners,

v.

ALCAN ALUMINIUM LIMITED and
IMPERIAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES PLC,

Respondents.

◆

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Seventh Circuit**

◆

**BRIEF OF THE MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION,
AS AMICUS CURIAE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

◆

ALAN H. FRIEDMAN
General Counsel
PAULL MINES*
Counsel
Multistate Tax Commission
444 No. Capitol Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 624-8699

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENTS	7
THE DOCTRINE OF "OUR FEDERALISM" WHICH IS MANIFESTED IN THE TAX INJUNC- TION ACT AND IN THE PRINCIPLE OF COMITY REQUIRES THIS MATTER TO BE DISMISSED ...	7
A. <i>The Alleged Injuries Of Alcan And Imperial At Best Are Indirect And Derivative Of The Direct Injuries Their Domestic Subsidiaries Would Neces- sarily Have Suffered As The Actual Taxpayers ..</i>	13
B. <i>The Tax Injunction Act Applies, Because The For- eign Parents Have An Effective Remedy Under California Law.....</i>	18
C. <i>The Principle of Comity Applies, Because There Has Been No Clear Showing That The Interests Which The Foreign Parent Corporations Seek To Preserve Cannot Otherwise Be Protected By Resort To Their Subsidiaries' State Remedies, Thereby Avoiding Unnecessary Federal Action.....</i>	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974)	12, 22
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974)	19
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982)	8, 9, 18, 22
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	10
<i>Container Corp. v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983)	14, 15, 23
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	11, 12, 22
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	21
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Assn. v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	21
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943)	7, 8, 9, 10, 20, 21
<i>Great Northern Life Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944)	21
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	11, 12, 19, 22, 23
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	10
<i>Juidice v. Vail</i> , 430 U.S. 327 (1977)	10
<i>Matthews v. Rogers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932)	8
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Assn.</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	11, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commn. v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	10, 11
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat'l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	9
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 70 (1971)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 369 (1984)	19
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	12
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	10
<i>U.S. Steel v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978)	2
U.S. CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Foreign Commerce Clause)	3
STATUTES:	
Anti-Injunction Act, 26 U.S.C. §7421(a)	19
Tax Injunction Act, 28 U.S.C. §1341	<i>passim</i>
MISCELLANY:	
<i>Rev. Rul. 78-430</i> , 1978-2 C.B. 181	16

No. 88-1400
